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1- Project Overview 

 

Per LFPMC 16.24, the City of Lake Forest Park has adopted the King County Washington 

Surface Water Design Manual (KCSWDM). This storm drainage technical information report has 

been prepared per the King County site development and storm drainage requirements for the 

proposed single family residence located at vacant site: 

Address: xxxxx 33rd AVE NE, Lake Forest Park, WA 98155 

Parcel: 4023501234 

Quarter-Section-Township-Range: SE-9 -26-4 

Zoning: RS 20000 

 

Legal Description: LAKE FOREST PARK 2ND ADD POR WLY OF LN DRN FR PT ON S LN 

OF SD LOT 370 FT WLY OF SE COR THOF TO PT ON N LN OF LOT 146.76 FT NELY OF 

NW COR THOF 

PLat Block: 27 

Plat Lot: 9 

 

The vacant 8627sf or 0.2 acres lot is located on the east of 33rd AVE NE at xxxxx 33rd AVE NE, Lake 

Forest Park, WA 98155. The site is irregular shape and undeveloped with grass, bushes and variable 

trees. The site has slope down from west to east at magnitudes of 30% to 60% and relief of about 55 feet. 

The site is bordered by single family residences on the north, south, east, and by 33rd AVE NE on the 

west. Please see the soil report from Cobalt Geosciences LLC and survey plan by Camp land Surveyors 

PLLC for more information about existing condition. There is no gutter, curbs and sidewalk on the 33rd 

AVE NE. There is a roadside ditch on the west side of 33rd Ave NE. 

 

A new building with 740sf house, 435sf garage, 48sf cover porch, 10sf stairs, 140sf deck and 404sf 

onsite driveway will be constructed. Total new impervious area will be 1777sf or 20.6% of the site, and a 

new 303.5sf off-site entrance will be constructed.  

 

Lot size 8,627 sf 

Proposed House  740 sf 

Proposed garage 435 sf 

Cover Porch 48 sf  

Stairs 10 sf  

Deck 140 sf 

Onsite Proposed Driveway 404 sf  

Total new on-site impervious areas 1,777 sf or 20.6% 

Proposed Off-site driveway 303.5 sf  

Total proposed On and Off-site impervious areas 2,080.5 sf 
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Roof = 1437sf 

Onsite clearing limit area = 4012sf 

Offsite clearing limit area = 457sf 

 

Per Lake Forest Park GIS and King County Imap, the site is in urban and not in coal mine hazards, 

wetland, 100-year flood plain, seismic or critical aquifer recharge area. The site is in Erosion hazards, 

landslide hazards, and steep slope. There is no drainage complaint downstream and upstream. Please see 

the KC and Lake Forest Park Critical Map below. 

 

Drainage Basin: McAleer Creek  

Watershed: Cedar River / Lake Washington  

WRIA: Cedar-Sammamish (8) 

Water district: North City Water District 

Sewer district: Lake Forest Park Sewer District 

The owner has fire flow analysis task order No.1847 and certificate of sewer permit # 2022-SSA-004. 

 

Per Cobalt Geosciences report, the site slopes are stable at this time with no evidence of historic or 

recent landslide activity, emergent groundwater, or erosion. The risk of erosion and shallow 

sloughing can be maintained at a low level during and after construction with proper use of 

temporary and permanent erosion control measures, proper grading and benching, adequate 

foundation placement, and if the work occurs during the dry season (see the soil report for each 

section detail). 
      

 

Vicinity Map 
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Lake Forest Park Critical Map 
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Current runoffs of the site infiltrates into ground, or sheet flows over ground to  the east to McAleer 

Creek (see the downstream path map above). There are no reported problems to be investigated. There 

will not be any destruction of aquatic habitat on-site or downstream.  The site was visited on 

3/30/2022 and a downstream investigation was made.  There are no signs of surface flow, no 

problems were identified. There are no existing or potential drainage problems and water quality 

problems. There is a drainage channel to  the south of the site from a 12” CP road culvert crossing 

33rd Ave.  The flow path goes down the hill on the lot adjacent to this site in 12”Ø ADS pipes. The 

flow path crosses the Southeast corner of our site as a ditch and then continues east in 12” Ø ADS 

and CP pipes to McAleer Creek. 

 

Per Cobalt Geosciences report, infiltration is not feasible due to the presence of very fine 

grained, mottled silts and steep topography. Dispersion is not feasible due to the 35% slopes. 

 

2- Conditions and Requirements Summary 

 

Per the Figure 1.1.2.A of 2021 King County Surface Water Design Manual below, this lot meets 

Targeted Drainage Review section 1.1.2.2 as the site is in erosion, landslide and steep slope. Per 
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Table 1.1.2.A-Requirements applied under each drainage review type, the project meets Targeted 

category 1: the core requirement #5 and special requirement #1 to #4 will be addressed in this TIR. 

Core requirement # 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, and 8 may be applied by DLS-Permitting based on project. 

Project overview part above provides necessary information for the core requirement #1 & #2. 
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CORE REQUIREMENT #5: CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 

Temporary ESC measures will be required as there will be disturbance of the soil to construct the 

new building.  All of the flows from the new house and driveway will flow onto the lot, so no 

adjacent properties will be affected. In order to prevent erosion and trap sediment within the project 

site, the following BMPs will be used: 

• Clearing limits will be marked by fencing or other means on the ground. 

• Runoff will not be allowed to concentrate and no water will be allowed to point discharge. 

• Mulch will be spread over all cleared areas of the site when they are not being worked. 

Mulch will consist of air-dried straw and chipped vegetation. 

A construction entrance, a silt fence, clearing limits and tree protection will be provided at a 

minimum. No special requirements are needed. A separate CSWPPP will be provided with this TIR. 

 

Special Requirements: 

Special Requirement #1: Other Adopted Area-Specific Requirements, section 1.3.1 

None known 

 

Special Requirement #2: Flood Hazard Area Delineation, section 1.3.2 

The site is not in a flood hazard area, so flood hazard area delineation is not required. 

 

Special Requirement #3: Flood Protection Facilities, section 1.3.3 

The site is not in a flood plain, so no flood protection facilities are required. 

 

Special Requirement #4: Source Control, section 1.3.4 

The site is a single family residence with 404 PGS; it is not high use and less than 5000sf of PGS is 

created, so no source control is required. 

 

As the site is smaller than 22,000sf, it is subjected to Small Lot BMP Requirement. As the site is less 

than 5000sf of new plus replaced impervious will be created and less than ¾ acres of new pervious 

surface will be added. Flow control is not required. On-site stormwater management BMPs have 

been examined for their feasibility.  

 

Full Dispersion: It is infeasible as there is not an adequate 100 foot flow path on the site.  

Full Infiltration: It is infeasible due to fine grained silt soils. 

Limited Infiltration: It is infeasible per Soil report due to silt soils and steep slope. 

Bioretention: It is infeasible as geotechnical recommended infiltration not be used due to steep 

slope and soil type. 

Permeable Pavement: It is infeasible as driveway slope is greater than 10%. 

Basic Dispersion : It is infeasible due to 35% slopes. 
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As no BMPs are feasible the runoff from the roof downspouts and driveway will be collected 

into a catch basin and routed down the hill in  a  6” Ø surface laid HDPE pipe with pipe 

anchors. The HDPE pipe will outlet into the ditch at the SE corner of the site onto a rock pad.  

 

See Maintenance and Operation, and ESC in the Appendix below.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX:   

 

 

 

 



 

EE2022-31 10 

 



 

EE2022-31 11 

 



 

EE2022-31 12 

 



 

EE2022-31 13 

 



 

EE2022-31 14 

 



 

EE2022-31 15 

 



 

EE2022-31 16 

 


